LB 722 LB 722

LEGISLATIVE BILL 722

Approved by the Governor April 26, 1989

Introduced by Wesely, 26

AN ACT relating to law enforcement; to amend section 81-1426, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to change provisions relating to the furnishing of records to the Nebraska Commission on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice; to provide a civil penalty; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 81-1426, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

81-1426. (1) The commission shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations for the standardized collection, development, and maintenance of statistical information, records, and reports, including, but not limited to, the Uniform Crime Report, and shall develop the prescribed form for the collection of data.

public officers or agencies, the functions of which whose functions of criminal offenders in this state, such information, records, and reports, including, but not limited to, the Uniform Crime Report, as the commission may determine determines relevant to its functions.

(2) (3) It shall be the duty of all public officers and agencies, the functions of which whese functions include the control, apprehension, trial, or correction of criminal offenders in the state, to provide such information, records, and reports, including, but not limited to, the Uniform Crime Report, as the commission shall reasonably require determines relevant to its functions.

(4) Willful or repeated failure by any public officers and agencies, the functions of which include the control, apprehension, trial, or correction of criminal offenders in this state, to submit the prescribed information, records, or reports, including the Uniform Crime Report, prescribed in this section shall subject the agency or the administrator of the agency to a civil penalty of up to one hundred dollars

LB 722

per day for each day of violation. Such penalty shall be recoverable by way of a civil suit brought against such agency or individually against the administrator.

Sec. 2. That original section 81-1426, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.